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NRC HEADQUARTERS
MATERIAL LICENSE TERMINATION/RETIREMENT FORM

(To be completed only by Meadsuarters Section Leader or person
authorized to sign licenses)

LICENSEE NMEB[Qﬁt*ﬁ(dK{‘{Z('S. )Z;n LICENSE NO. W

ADD*ESSmélﬁﬁdJ.ﬂeﬂgﬁ DOCKET N0, (230« 2 JOET
MMM7 EXPIRATION DATE_ /0. 3/: § 7

LICENSE 15 EXPIRED __ BEING mmnmo__,__‘{___

fasis for termination/retirement:

1. Superseded by License¢ No.

Transfer documents to new license folder. Date Transferred

2.

Authorized Signature ¢ e
i
DATE ”(/ngg'g; By i A~ ll;,n;«%
<§£ﬂf§ie71hfgﬂiiilr o

’ MSS/
ACTION BY [RM: ACTION BY IMOB:
Retire old license. Change status in computer,

Status changed to 04 on _ //- 24 ZA
by Y7 EEHSZMHQQEEE .
DISTRIBUTION:

{RM - Retired Folder
0C/1FDCB
Region Licensing Section
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T0: License ree ‘anagement Erancn o }, |
FROM: Michael A, Lamastra 3 ;
SUBJECT: VOIDED APPLICATION !
Control Numper: JOH83 '
Applicant: 5@ cé 7 szm ({(5)‘277({ :
Late Vuiceo: /] ]4. 4G a :
‘eason ror Void: D24 '
’ (G, :

ety - | i
Jichaél A, Lamastra 4 34‘3,
;Mgnnu ]

]
NMSS/ IMNS 7 IMAB i
Attachment : :

Urticial Recore Copy of
/o1ded Action

“OR_LFIy ySE ONLY

Final Review of VUID Completeq:

(O Refung Authorized and ;rocessed
"B Mo Refuna Cuv
[ Fee Exempt or Fee wot Required

comments: (L s )

Log completed \E
Processeq by: _’A__
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US Household Products Growp

January 29, 1992

Ms&, Susan Greene

Mail Stop 6H3

Medical Academic & Commercial Use Safety Branch
UBNRC

Waghington, DC 20585

Dear Susan:
Fer our telecon, please do not add Seatt Smoke Detector models
to our existing license. We wish to renew our license for
distribution of our present stock.
If you have any questions, please call,

Sincerely yours,

[ AT

lLee Crawford
Manager -~ Safety Assurance

LC/00421C
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July 10, 1991

Ms, Susan L. Greere
Office of Nlear Materials,

Satety, and Safeguards
U.8N.R.C,

Washirgtan, D.C. 20555
SURTECT:  Liosse No, 06-20704<0ZE for Black & Decker Sicke Detectors

YOR REFEFRENCE: Mail Cortrol No. 110283

Deenr M, Greene:

This is in response to your Jue 18 letter regarding renawal of the aidject
licorse,

Since cur ariginal recuest for renewal in Felbruary of 1989 mxh has change! which
will considerably simplify oo license.

First, and most impoctantly, "lack & Decker is ro larger in production of sy of
the sroke detectors covered by aur original license ar any of those vhich we had
recuested be added. Our only activity with the detectars in question is |imited to
selling ar our arrent stoack which consists of anly 53,000 model SMK25, 1400
M0, ard 230 AKED. Since production has been halted for over a year niw, mxh
of the information you regquest is unfortunately ro langer available (and 'opefilly
o longer recwssary) . 1 will, however, provide you with whatever we do hive
available so that aur records may be ypdated as mxh as possible.

Your letter notes tnat yanr arrent registration sheet for ar licase idntifies
GE as the manufacturer/distribter, A regquest was made to ameryd the licawe to
change tie mrufacturer/distributer to Black & Decker back in 1984 when Rlack &
Decker purchased General Electric Housewares Division, Our ocopy of the license
ghows that this amerdnent was made as Black & Decker is listed as the Lio:asee.

With regard to the infarmation you require per 10CFR para. 32,26, since we are no
loger in production of the units in question records related to the desig,
rarufacture, handling and guality catrol of the units are o lager available.
This infamation, however, would have remained unchanged with this reneswal as all
models were marufactured in the same location uder the same rrditias a& covered
by the arigiral licerse. We ware therefare ureware that we would nead to resdmit
thie material ypon rencwal.
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8lack & Decker (U.5.), Inc.
ATTN: Ms, Mary Lou Meigs
6 Arustrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484-4797

Dear Ms, Meigs:

This refers to your letter of February 14, 1989, requesting renewal of
License No, 06-20704-02F and your letter of April 11, 1991, requesting
the addition of 4 new smoke detector models,

It was noted during our preliminary review of your request that vour license
file has become disjointed and confusing. and contains #ignificent information
concerning obsolete smoke detector models., We also noted that the current
registration sheet for gour product identifies Genera! Flectric Company as

the manufacturer/distributor., In corder to complete our review of your reguest,
create a more concise and up-to-date license file, and issue a correct
registration sheet, we find that a complete application concerning your wurrent
distribution activities must be subnitted for review,

Please review your distribution program and previous applications and submit

a complete application concerning the smoke detection devices and model numbers
that pertain to your present distribution activities. The information to be
submitted 1s outlined in 10 CFR 32,26 and 32,77, This application will supersede
a1l previiusly submitted information, which will be deleted; however, please note
that it is appropriate to resubmit previously submitted information as long as

1t pertains to your current distribution activities.

Also, 10 CFR 32.200¢)(1) requires that product transfer reports be submitted

at the time of renewals, Your letter of January 22, 1990, Item 4, referenced
an enclosed copy of your Domestic Shipment History report that we are unable

to locate in your license file. Please provide a copy of this product transfer
report with your resubmitted application,

ks part of its inftia) review, the Sealed Source Safety Section has identified
several items that you should insure are addressed in order for them to compiete
their device review and issue a new device registration sheet to Rlack & Decker.
Any questions regarding the device review or the following items should be
directed to Mr, Sterling Bell at (301) 492.0617,

1. General Electric's registration #NR-311-D-101-E lists four suppliers of
sealed sources while your request only lists one supglier. Do you intend
to drop the other approved suppliers? You should submit the mode! numbers
of the sources you intend to use.

Provide the 1sodose curves and engineering drawings for each of the ion
chambers or designs you intend to use,




i s
p: |
) Ms, Mary Lou Meigs -0 - |

3,  0f the "current" mode! numbers to be used that are listed in your
February 14, 1989, letter, which ones will use hyphens and/or contain a
“DY in the mode) number per your letter of March 12, 19857 Please verify
all current mode! numbers and series that you fntend to use and delete
a1l material deaIing with old and obsolete models., Also, mode] SMK 9 |
fs not listed as a tested mode) by NRPB in your October 2¢, 106P, letter. :

4, Detector Model SMKED 1s listed as a "current" model; however in material
attached to your applications, you state that SMK6D/M] is "a li~ited
production run of an old design" (see P,1 of file S1665 Vol. 1, Sec. 7,
dated July 26, 1989). Please clarify,

6. 1s mode) SMKED intended to be 2 serifes, 1.e. M1, M2, M3, or are these the
only three variations that are to be used? !f this mode]l is te be a series,
it should be shown as the SMK6D Serfies,

6. Please submit drawings of all labels and labelling information.

Our review of your application will continue upon receipt of the above

information., Please reply within 30 days, in duplicate, and reference Mail

Control No, 110283, If you have ¢ny questions concerning your licensing

request, you may contact me at (301) 492-0686,

Sincerely,

/8/

Susan L, Greene

Medical, Academic end Commercial
Use Safety Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety,

Of7ice of Nuclear Materiais
Safety and Safeguards

Enclosure:

10 CFR Part 32

DISTRIBUTION (/2 # Chaieant

NOe. vae InmS Zontral File NMSS r/f

1 v/t SGreene JEGlenn

MLamastre

PRathbun

06/ /91

OFCTTRAR TTRRE

NAME : SL6 59 1JeCarrico

onr:os//sl/si 106477 /01

OFFTCIAL RECORD COPY TTTTTTTBLACY, & DECKER







UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20668

MaY 10 1991

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mike Lamastra, Section Leader
Commercial Section
Medical, Academic, and Commercia)
Use Safety Rranch
Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety

FROM: Steven L. Baggett, Section Leader
Sealed Source Safety Section
Medical, Academic, and Commnercial
Use Safety Branch
Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety

SUBJECT: DEVICE REVIEW FOR BLACK AND DECKER

My staff has reviewed the Black & Decker (B&D) smoke detector device review
request and has concluded that they should resubmit their request as a new
device review application.

Their letter of February 14, 1989, requests several amendments to licenses
covering Black & Decker smoke detectors; however, these licensees are based
upon an S50 sheet (NR-311-D-101-E) issued in the name of General Electric
Company. A new reaistry sheet should have been issued to B&D when Black &
Decker purchased the Housewares Operation of General Electric Company and was
fssued a new E-distribution license by John W.N. Hickey.

Since a new vendor code must be assigned to B&D and since all of the model
numbers listed on the old sheet are now obsolete, a new registration sheet
must be issued rather than trying to amend General Electric's device sheet,
There are 2 plethora of smoke detector mode! numbers listed in the current
and old documentation for GE, E.1. Co. Ltd., and B&D.

The following items should be addressed in any new submission:

1. General Electric's registration # NR-311-D-101-E 1ists four
suppliers of sealed sources., B&D's request only lists one
supplier and does not give a model number, Does B&D really want
to drop the other approved suppliers? Also, they must submit a
model number or numbers for the sources they do intend to use.

2. Will they only use cne type of design of ion Chamber ‘n all
their detectors or do they intend on using several dir.ferent
fon chambers,
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OEVICE TYPE: Smoke Detector

MODEL: 8201-401 C/M), SK-2, SMK«2Y/)

MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR General Electric Company
. 1285 Boston Avenue
b Y Bridgeport, CN 06602
MANUFAC TURER/DISTRIBUTOR:
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: Huclear Radiation Developments Model A-001

Amersham Corporatio
Radiochemica) Centr
FAD Metallurgical M

1SOTOPE:  Americium-241 MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:

LEAY. TEST FREQUENCY: Not required

PRINCIPAL USE: (P) lon Chamber, Smoke Detector

CUSTOM DEVICE: VES X_NO

n Model AMM-I00)
e Model AMM-1001 or
odel AMX 1100

0.9 microcuries (8201-401 C/M1
SMK-2 Y/1)
2 micracuries (SMK-2)









». s
A

PEGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SFALEN SOURCES A'H DPEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE

ND: NRe311.D-101-f DATE : OCT 1 5 1982 PAGE 4 OF 6

DEVICE TYPE: Smoke Detector

PROTOTYPE TESTING (Conttgl:

off after 55 drops. The rest of the unit remained intact. The PC board was lonsened;
however . the 1on chamber remained firmly attached to the PC board. After the

drop test the fon chamber was deliberately pried off the base to exprse the source.
The Inside of the fon chamber was wiped and the wipes countad, A wipes, 1.e.,
outside fon chamber (pre-drop), frside of fon chamber (post.drop), and source

and source mount (pre-drop), indicated less than 0.4 pCi removable contamination
which was the lower 1imit of Aetection of the gas flow pronortinnal counter system,
There was no viable impairment of source integrity or containment. Additionally,

to simylaté a test in a home fire one source in 1ts plastic mount (as used in

the Model B201.401C/Model SMK-2) was heated in a double ceramic vessel in a muffle
furnace for one hour at 1200°C. The oven had been preheated befora insertinn

of the source, After cooling the source mass was washed with distilled water and
the fngide of the vessel was rinsed three timee with cancentrated HN0, The total
rinse was evaporated to dryness and counted for 40 minutes in & gas-flow pro-
portional alpha counter, The lower 1imit of detection of the counter 15 less than
one pCi for a 40 minute count. The total activity lost in the fire test was 177 pCi
or 0.035 percent of the source activity, This 1s less than the activity lost in
nrevious tests of the same source in di*ferent mountings.

EXTERNAL MADIATION LEVELS:

External radiation levels on the smoke alarms were measured using a Ge(Li) detector
with a mylti-channe! analyzer system by comparing count rate to a 0.00795 uCi
Americium-241 standard. From this, a conversion factor, the ratio of calculated
exposure raté to count rate summed over eleyen channels (uR/hr/c/m) was determined.

Maximum readings observed were: Exposure Rate {uR7hr)

Mode) Surface 5 em 25 ¢n
8201-401C/M1 (SM%-24/1) 4.28 0.8% 0.113
8201.401C (sMK.2) 12.00 2.04 0.17

Seneral flectric has estimated the annual externs] gamma dose to frequent travelers
using travel smoke alarms, These estimates were made using the following assumptions:

A, Traveler is maximally exposed individual.
8, Frequent travelers: One who makes one trip per week, carrying the Smoke Alarm

either in "carry-on" luggage on an aircraft or in a suitcase in the front seat
of the vehicle,

B2 o it S
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RESISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND NEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATINY OF DEVICE

NO:  NR-311.D-101-E parg: 06T 181 PAGE 6 OF 6
DEVICE TYPE: Smoke Detector

et e e e e e

SA\FETY ANALYSIS SUMMARY:

Based on the review of the information and test data contained in the raferences
1isted below we conclude that the Model 8201-4015/"1 Smoke Alarm represents only
minor construction variations from the previously approved “odel 8201-491/C device
and that these varfations will not affect the ability of this device to meet

the safety criterfa of 32.27, 10 CFR 32,

Furthermore, 1t 1s concluded that the Seneral Flectric Company has demonstrated
that the travel vision models of the previously aporoved Model 8201-401C and the
Model B201.401C/M1 (the Models SMK-2 and §'K-2Y/1) are designed and wil) be
manufactured and used by persons so that the safety criteria of 32.27 will be met.

REFERENCES: i

This review and safety analysis of the listed Genera)l Electric Company Smoke
Alarms are based on the following references:

® License No. 06-15796-04, dated Auqust 30, 1978, and al) amendments and ,
supporting documents thereto. :

® License No. 06-16796-03F, dated August 30, 1978, and all amendments and
supoorting documents thereto.

® Safety License Evaluation for License Issued to the General Electric Company
Authorizing Distribution of Model No. 8201 and 8202 Smoke Detectors to
Persons Exempt from the Requirements for License Pursuant to 30,20, 10 CFR 30,
prepared in response to application dated NDecember 19, 1974,

® Letters with attachments dated July 20, 1981 and August 20, 1981,

® Supersedes reaistry document Bl-64(a)(b)(c) dated Septombher 4, 1681,

ISSUTNG AGENCY:

.8, Nuclear Regulatory Commission

]

0CT 1 51382 / : P ,
Date: Reviewer: z;;»(: [/[ ZEEE“f")/r7

00T 15 1382

: \ ' i
Date: Concurrencé %—ﬁu . 2—;«-«.. _,







Y/l BLACKSDECKER

Jamuary 22, 1990

Mr. Tony Huffert
U.8.N.R.C,

Mail Stop 6H3
Washington, DC 20554

SusJect: DrsTrisuTion License No, 06-20704-02E

Dear Mr. Huffert:

With reference to our recent telephone conversation regarding Black & Decker
amoke detectors, the following items will respond to your questions.

1.

With regard to constiuctional considerations, the models listed in my
original application letter are all very similar to the SMKED/M3 covered
under our old license (see. February 5, 1986 letter enclosed). For your
reference 1 have enclosed a copy of the UL report for these units. As you
can see from the report the SMK25 is identical to the SMK6D/M3 except for the
external plastic housing and the electronic component layout. Model SMK9 is
identical to S8MK25 except it employs a different battery. The SMK6D/M1
(please add this model to our application) is identical to the SMK6D/M2
except it employs a different IC. Finally, the SMK12 is sinply two SMK6D/M1
units packaged together in one unit carton.

Per your request I have enclosed a copy of our report on external radiation
levels for the SMK25. The SMK9 is essentially identical from a radiation
point of view as the chamber assembly, buse, and extermal cover are all
identical. 1 have also enclosed a copy of the report the Irish National
Radiclogical Protection Board which documents Inpact and Vibration Test
data, Consideration was given to the Fire and Immersion Tests. However,
since source type, material, holder, and plastic ion chamber cover material
have not been changed, prototypntutimmtdinpnviuuc.t/mm&
Decker license applications are applicable to the SMK25.

Enclosed, find samples as follows: One each of models SMK6D/M3, SMKED/M1,
mms.mapmmmgammmummmfwmum.wm
You will notice that the SMK6D/M} is packaged in a carton designated SMKED.
This is because when the SMK6D/M2 (mentioned in the UL report) was in
production, either the /M2 or the /M3 would be packaged in the SMKéD carton
as they were ‘or all intents and purposes the same unit. We wish to retain
ﬂnmoduigmtimmtheoartmtoauwforf\mn‘mrm
variations of the SMK6D line. Currently, however, only the /M3 is packaged
in this carton.



January 22, 1990
Page - 2 =

4. As required per 10CFR32.29C 1 have also enclosed a copy of our Domestic

Shipment History report which includes data on quantities shipped from our
warehouses back through 1983,

Thanks very much for your attention to our application. Please let me know if
your require anything further.

Sincerely,

Vef < 4 Ay ' ‘
,-, /

Mary lou Me /

Senior tor of

MIM/0185ML




E.1. CO. LID SMOKE DETECTORS
EXTERNAL RADIATION LEVELS

The E.I. Co. Ltd,, manufactured jonization chamber smoke detector marketed as
Black & Decker Model SMK25 is very similar to units previously licensed for
distribution under GE arvl Black & Decker. Each smoke detector contains a single
Am=-241 source with nominal activity of 0.9 uci,

The external radiation exposure rates at the surface and 5 am and 25 am fram the
surface of the medel SMK25 ionization chamber smoke detector were measured using
a Ge(ld) detector with a multi-charnel analyzer system, A 0.00748 Uci Am-241
standard was counted using the same system. A conversion factor, the ratio of
calculated exposure rate to net countrate under the 60 keV peak, was determined.
The exposure rate at S5cm from standard source was calculated as follows:

Sourve activity = 0.00748 uCi
36% of Am-241 disintegrations produce a 60 keV gamma photon

Exposure rate = (erergy fluence) x (mass absorption coefficient)

0.00748 uci x 2.2 x 108 d/muCi x 0,36 x 60 keV/y x 60 m/hr

= 4n (5 cm)' x 6.24 x 10°keV/erg x 86,9 erg/g-R
. ® 1,25 X 10™® R-g/h-cm’ at & an

Mass absorption coefficient (Mp) = 0.0292 am'/g (1970 Edition of the
Radiological Health Handdbook) .

Exposure rate (5 am) = 1,25 x 10" %R-g/h=cm® x 0.0292 an'/g = 3.66 x 10"%R/h
« 3,66 x 107 uR/Mh
Net count rate under the 60 keV peak = 0,942 ¢/8
Standard deviation = 7,2%
Calibration factor = 3.66 x 10°% uR/h/0.942 ¢/ = 3.89 X 1072 uR/hr/c/s
The exposure rates from the units are directional. The source is acentrically
located in the units. Therefore, the exposure rates vary considerably due to
differences in geametry and shielding by components of the smoke detector,

The exposure rate over the source was measured for two units and the two mensured
exprsure rates were within 15%.

Exposure rates were camparable to, or below maximum exposure rates measured on
the GE model 9201-401C/M1.

James E. Johnson, D, CIH

Wester Radiation Consultants Inc.,
Fort Collins,

Colorado 80526



TABLE 1
E.1. Co. 1td. Model SMK25 Ionization Smoke Detector
External Radiation levels

Exposure Rate (uR/hr)

Detector Pusition Surface .- Lo
Front Center 1.94 0.98 .
Front Over Source 3.19 1.13 0.09
Back Center 1.22 0.82 *
Back Over Source 2.00 0.93 *
Side 1 0.47 0.17 *
Side 2 0.25 0.11 *
Side 3 0.11 0.04 *
Side 4 0.23 0.08 *

* Measurement not taken
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Nativnal Radiological Protection Board, Narthern Centre, Hospital Lane, Cooktidge, Loeds (816 6AW
Telephone: (0532 879043 -+ Fax: (0812) 613160

Consumer Products Report

NRPB/CP 3/032
Report fort Mr, N. Colleary,
The E.i. Company Limited,
Shannon,
County Clare,
IRELAND.
Samples! gingle Statien-lonisation Chanber Smoke
Dctoctcu* Model No. AP428. |
. Purpose! Radiological Assesament
Date of test: 218t October, 1988
Date of report! 24th October, 1988
Introduction

The ienisation chanber smoke detector contains an americium-241 source
with an activity of 33.3 kbg (0.9 4Ci), The detactors were assessed for
compliance with the requirements of the Nuclear Energy Agency (Ref, 1),

NEA Preliminary Tests

- - e e

, Acoess to the interior of the detector is gained Jifting the hinged
! 1id. Asccess to the source itself can only be achieved foreibly removing
: the ionising chamber.

- e -

N On the hinged 1id is an adhesive label bearing the name and address of
the manufacturer. The top of the ionisation chamber is embossed with the
. trefoll symbol and the wording ’'Radioactive, Americium-241 0.9 #CL',
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The procedure and apparatus used in the 600°C and 1200°C _ests are
described in detail in ref. 1.

The measured activities in each part of the apparatus after the tests are
given in the table below.

l v .
Measured Activity in Bg
Apparatus
600°C 1200°C
vapour trap <3 « 37
rilter < 0,37 ¢< 0.37
Source < 0.37 -
Total ¢« 38.1 ¢ 37.4

— - -

A detector is considered to have falled the 600°C test if the sum of the
activity remote from the source exceeds 185 Bg. (8 nCi),

For the 1200°C tesc a detector is considered to have failed if the activity
in the vapour trap and on the filter exceeds 1\ of the source activity.

Conclusions

The smoke detectors performed satisfactorily in the NEA tests. It rust be
noted however, that for full compliance with the NEA recommendations, the
markings on the tog of the ionisation chamber should be duplicated on the back
of the smoke detector so as to be cleerly visible when the detector is removed
from {ts mounting., For such marking, the trefoll sign unY be replaced by &
lubel bearing the words "This smoke detector contains radioactive material which
presents no significant hazard to health if used in accordance with the
instructions" or similar wording.

1t should also be noted that all labelling and larking should be such as to
tem:tndcloazly legible during the expected lifetime of the ionisation chamber
smoke detector,

The conclusion of this report applies also to the following detector models.

Black and Decker AS428
SMK25 »
SMK30
AS429

g2, Er 1008
EI 1008

~ all of which are identical,
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® ////‘ BLACK S DECKER - \;‘k(i’ \

Februl Sy Wty frpducts Group

Material Licensing Branch

Divigion of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, DC 20555

RE: LICENSE 06-20704-02E

To whom it may concern:

This is a supplemental information letter for your files
relative to the alternate circuitry for our Model SMK-6/M2 Smoke
Alarm.

We plan to use an alternuate electronic circuitry in the above
. model and will be designed as M3. The notation on the ocutside

packing will have Model SMKED/M3 plus this same notation will be
on the unit carton and also the smoke alarm unit. This will
provide us with sufficient information for traceability.

There are no changes relative to packaging colors, radiation
levels or performance of the M3 units over that experienced with
the M2 units. The reference description for this M2 unit is
contained in our letter of March 15, 1984, Basically, this is
the same unit except for utilizing an alternate electronic
circuit.,

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $120 to amend
the possession and distribution licenses.

Your assistance in expediting this reguest will be greatly
appreciated as we hope to be able to be in production by March
i, 1986. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call.

Very truly yours,

o g oo

. wayne"T. Mcrris
"L WIM:mlt

Enclosure
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. MAY 0 4 1389

Black & Decker

ATTN: Ms, Mary Lou Meigs
Housewares Group

¢ Armstrong Road

Shelton, Connecticut 06484

Docket No. 030-21087
License No. - -
Control No.

SUBJECT: LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION
Gentlemen:

This 1s to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the
material(s) license identified above. Your application is deemed timely
filed and accordingly, the license will not expire until final action has
been taken by this office,

Any correspondence regarding the renewal application should reference the
control number specified and your license number,

Sincerely,
/S

J. Bruce Carrico

Medical, Academic, and Commercial
Use Safety Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety

DISTRIBUTION
TMNS Tentral File NMSS r/f
St A LA BCarrico

IR DI G W 00 A e

- .- e i I T S A —

DATE:05/% /89

L



Bk & Deeder U4 o
& At NG Road
Shalim LY DRABA G787

Y/ BUACKS DECKER

{ ‘\ Holisehold ‘ JUCS Loy

April 20, 1989

Ms. Glenda Jackson
U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

SusJecT: RENEWAL OF MATERIALS LiCENSES
06-20704-01 ano 06-20704-02E
My LerTer oF Fesruary 14, 1989

Your REFerRencE: ConTroL Numsers 110282 ano 110283

Dear Ms. Jackson:

Thank you for your letter of April 6, 1989 informing us of the
appropriate fees for renewal of our Licenses. Enclosed, find a
check for $350.00 as requested in your letter. Please forward
our application to the Licensing Staff for processing.

If you require anything further, I may be reached at
(203)926~-3116.

Sincerely,

Nl:»y« . :fg Rk /A'/*’ Pl
Mary néu Meigs ./
Senior Coordinator of

Engineering Standards

MIM;, J59ML







SOURCE AND DEVICE EVALUATION TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE REQUEST

10: STEVEN BAGGETT, NMSS/IMNS, Matl Stop OWFN-6H3 \

FROM: L3 mA REGION: I 11 111 IV V (Q (Circle One)
FTS PHONE NO, P oave: _ (< /x g

APPLICANT _ Lloo b o AC o~ LETTER/APPLICATION DATE 2/ 4 /¥ 7
MAIL CONTROL NO.(S) / /0L 2 % % LICENSE NO.(S) O & ~40 704 ~O 2 &
REQUEST ACTION (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)

() SOURCE REVIEW () DEVICE REVIEW  ( ) CUSTOM

() AMENDMENT OF REGISTTRATION SHEET NO.

() OTHER:

R Ll R B L R 0 T o g o g e er e ur e ev ey

FOR NMSS/IMAB USE ONLY CONTROL NO. MODELS: = 1w © \
i ' “V ‘Z‘ ‘“Qat\.u
DATE RECEIVED REVIEWER < adll =

AL |

TYPE OF ACTION (INDICATE NO. OF EACH ON THE LINES)

() SOURCE REVIEN ___ () DEVICE REVIEW ____

() FORMAL ( z”AncﬂhiEuT () CUSTOM ,*lrfﬁ';;*__ﬁ_ﬁuh_
() NO LICENSING ACTION REQUIRED i
TOTAL REVIEWER'HOURS SPENT ON EVALUATION ____ DATE COMPLETED
NOTES: DEFICIENCY LETTER ____ DATE COMPLETED
DEFICIENCY PHONE CALL ___ DATE MAUE
RESPONSE TO DEFICIENCY

TYPING DRAFT __ IN __ OUT __ FINAL __ IN __ OUT

R e T e eI ity

FOR_ARM/LFMB USE ONLY
FEES THAT HAVE BEEN PAID FOR : (INDICATE NO. OF EACH ACTION ON THE LINES)

-
.....

( ) SOURCE REVIEW ( ) DEVICE REVIEW ( ) FORMAL __
( ) AMENDMENT ___— /) ARM/LFMB ___ — () CusTOM —___
NOTES: DATE TO ARM/LFMB:
DATE RETURNED:
SIGNED:

DATE:




Blach & Devhe 10 51
b Armisteong Hegt iy
Shecon {1 QELS4 470 i \"1 755w

% BLACKEDECKER

- 5 " H'Ps
US Household Products Lroup February 14, 1989 :.'“--ml.4

Cheok No... 7.0 Q.D.{{_S; -
Dr. John E. Glenn, Ph.D. Amount . -m
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards Fee c“""'y' T o
U.S. Muclear Regulatory Camission Type of Fee , -
Region 1 Date Chetk Rac'd, . . {.
631 Park Avernue Dote GOW':-XQE‘: s o —
King of Prussia, PA 19406 ... ... A Kin s—

SusdecT: License Nos. 06-20704-01 Anp 06-220704-02F
Dear Dr. Glenn:

Wewishtomkeaevemlmmmmtmmmjeammmack&
Decker smoke detectors. The amendments consist of a- change in distribution
structure within the U.S. as well as addition and dezletion of several specific
model mumbers,

The enclosed outline describes in detail all pertineent information with regard to
origin and distribution of all Black & Decker smoke detector units. We request
that the subject limmesbeamrdadtoomfammmmmqtdddim-trnt is

deletion of all previous testing and distribution loccations and addition of the
current locations as on the outline.

Waalsomshtoinfomymofadmmeinaddrm& the Licensee. Our new
address is as follows:

Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.
6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484

Radiation Safety Officers: Waynee E. Morris
Mary Lou Meigs
This may also be an appropricte time to renew our Licrenses as the expirations are

August and October of this year. Please let s vnow what we will nee! t- do to
that end.

Thank you for you assistance with these amerdments.  If you require further
information, I may be reached at (203) 926~4116,

Sincerely,
Moy Youro Muwn 110253

Mary Lou Meigss -
Sr. Coordinatoor of Engineering Standords

attacment  OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 FEB 16 1989

B



BIACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.
LICENSE NO’S.: 06~20704-01
06-20704~02E
DOCKET NO.: 030-20744
CONTROL NO.: 103738

SCENARIO OF SMOKE DETECTOR ORIGIN AND MOVEMENT

Marnufacturer:

Arrival in U.S.A.:

Produced by: Nuclear Radiation Development, Inc.
2937 Alt Boulevard North
Grand Island, N.Y. 14072
716-773~7634

Nuclear Material: Americium 241

Amount per Unit: 0.9 micro Qurie
Shipped with Certificate to Manufacturer
E.I. Company Ltd.

Shannon, Ireland

Source is assembled into Smoke Detectors.
muummjmmmmmuuwror&um.

madc&Dackar&meDetactommiwinthtUniudstam
fram E.I. Co. at:

Black & Decker

C/0 lents Warehouse & Distributors
7010 Sherwin Rd.

Greensbore, N.C. 27419

The smoke detectors may then be sent to two smaller
warehouses in the United States for further distribution to
wholesalers and retailers. Our license allows for 2.4 curie
total to be in our possession at any one time or over
2,600,000 units at 0.9 micre curies per unit. The warehouse
locations are as follows:

Black & Decker
2721 Millbrook Road
Raleigh, N.C. 27658

Black & Decker
11671 Dayton Drive
Rancho Qucamonga, CA 91730

Testing < winished Smoke Detector Units:

" wish, if .cssible to retain the rights to test finishea suoke

detectors units for the following areas: ;

Wtwtirgdemadmuywillbecadctadatmm&mdm's
Shalton facility.

Battery Voltage

Performance at Low Battery Voltage
Smoke Detacior Performance
Zlectrical (ircuit Continuity Check i




BLACK AND DECKER (U.S.) INC.
6 ARMSTRONG ROAD
SHELTON, CT 06484

: { of NRPR A%
8MK12 (mistsofzmoinmopadmga)

SMK6/M2, SMK6/M2D

8201-401, 8201-401D

8201-401C, 8201-401CD |
8201-401C/M1, 8201-401C/M1D

Cament.s

'Ihmarﬂmntofmclearuatarial is the same for all models. All models
msoldmﬂermenhck&mdcerbmﬂmm.

MIM/0003ML



HARVARD SCHOOL OF PUBLIC MEALTM

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

THIS CONFIRMS THAT

MARY LOU MEIGS

participuted in the short course entitled

OCCUPATIONAL & ENVIRONMENTAL
RADIATION PROTECTION

conducted by the
Office of Continuing Education

15th -- 19th Auguzt 1988

Josed Shapire, Ph
Co-Course Diretto

Bads %/ ullsy

Dade W. Mocelles, Ph.D
Co-Course D ectar and
Associate Dean for Continung Education

119253

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10 FEB 16 1989
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U S. Househeld Products Group April 11, 1991

Mr. Tony Huffert
U.S.N.R.C.

Mail Stop 6H3
Washington,DC 20554

SUBJECT: Distribution License No. 06~20704-02E
Dear Mr. Huffert:

In reviewing our records recently we have found that we have not
received a copy of the subject license which should have been
renewed last year. The enclosed letter acknowledges our renewal
application, but we have no record of actually receiving the
renewed license. Would look into this at your earliest
c?nvonience and forward to my attention a copy of the renewed
license?

In additicn, we will nged to add four new smoke detectors to the
license. The new mpdels are purchased from Maple Chase Co., a
Division of Seatt Corp., Downers Grove, 1L, and are currently
licensed for distribution under Seatt’s license number
12-1553702E. The new model numbers are SMK100, SMK200, and
SMK300 and are designated by Seatt as models "“A", "B", and "“Cv,
respectively. The enclosed document from Underwriters =

Laboratories outlines our Multiple Listing of these finits with
Seatt. 8= % P
e 54

3 o
Thank you in advance for your help with this. If you req@ire
anything further I may be reached at (203)926-31...
: 2
-
Very truly yours, >
L fein ‘:j'\._v il .f’)-.‘/ L eid

Mary Lou Meigs W/
Senior Coordinator of
Engineering Standards

o it ety i A A O
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MAY U 4 1989

Black & Decker

ATTN: Ms. Mary Lou Meigs
Housewares Group

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, Connecticut 06484

Docket Ko, 030-21087

License No. C :
Control No. TIUZ83 3

SUBJECT: LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION
Gentlemen:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the
material(s) license identified above. Your application is deemed timely
filed and accordingly, the Ticense will not expire until final action has
been taken by this office.

Any correspondence regarding tne renewal application should reference the
control number specified and your license number,

J. Bruce Carrico

Madical, Academic, and Commercial
Use Safetv Branch

Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety
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ML Pile No. 523023

H*T: e |

. . ..\ " ].

i e J s *3 d
"o (vg ) ]
. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC, |
£ MULTIPLE LISTING CORRELATION SHEET NBK |

1

Issved: May 30, 1989

Revised: .
MULTIPLE LISTING .!
of :

SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE DETECTORS ?
(UTGT) 1

for
[ 356531003 ] Black & Decker (I' § ) _ne, "
Heusehold Produdts Group |

Shelton, CT
Basically Listed for

[ 574414001 ] Maple Chase Co,

Downers Grove, IL

Basically listed products covered by Procedure and/or Reports under

File No, 81966
Basic Applicant's
Products (Supplier's) Multiple Listee's
Covered vol. Product Designation Product Desicqnation
88/RV/1on,/ 3 A SMK100
Battery C SMK200
E SMK300

Code: §8S-Single Station, RV-Suitable for use in recreational vehicles.

Ion.-lonization

MARRING: Same as that described in Follow-Up Service Procedure and/or
Report except for Multiple Listee's name, ML tradename, when

applicable, and product designation,
Prepared by: it
I Ml lulle (Lol Tt

Michelle Walters
PROGRESS DEPT,

I1Cs Chihuahua




s " DELETES MODEL DUE TO WITHDRAWAL OF BASIC MODEL
N A NE )
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC,

. MULTIPLE LISTING CORRELATION SHEET NBK
(Controlling Office)

ML File No, 83023

Issued: December 4, 1984

*  Revised: July 8, 1988
MULTIPLE RECOGNITION

of
SINGLE~AND MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE DETECTORS
uTaT

for
Black & Decker (US) Inc.

Household Products Group
Shelton, CT
Basically Recognized for

ElI Company Ltd.
Shannon, Ireland

Basically recognized products covered by Procedure and/or Reports under
File No., 51663

Basic Applicant's

Products (Supplier's) Multiple Listee's
Covered _29}4__ Product Designation Product Dcnignation
* *
1 * *
* *
* *
* *
* *
SMK20 SMK20
EMK25 SMK25
SMK30 SMK 30
Single-station smoke 1 SMK=6/M3 SMK~tD/M3
detector and recreational
venicle
Single-station, Ion. 1 SMK~9 SMK-9

MARKING: Same as that described in Follow~Up Service Procedure and/or Report

except for Multiple Listee's name, ML tradename, when applicable, and
product designation,

Prepared by:

. oJ. Flentge

PROGRESS NEPT,

1c: Doblin




File 51665 Vol. 1 Sec, 7 Page 1 Issued: 6/11/79
and Report Revised: 7/26/89

PESCRIPTION

FPRODUCT COVERED:
(.‘-' Single station smoke detector, battery operated ionization *type<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>